RECORDATION FO	103664824 Trademark Office			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address (ea) below.				
	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Name of conveying party(les)	Name: SAPNA Life Sciences Corporation			
James Lome HENRY	Internal Address:			
nditional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 13 December 2013	Street Address: 132 North Shore Boulevard East			
Assignment Merger	City: Burlington			
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent-No.(s)			
1 13/961,251				
Additional numbers	mached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _ONE-			
Name: Gary L. Shaffer, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ \$40.			
Internal Address:	- PANATRA			
Street Address: 901 Banks Place	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: out that it have	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Alexandria	8. Payment Information			
City: Alexandra	- I			
State: VA Zip: 22312	_i			
wity.	50.2275			
State: VA Zip: 22312 Phone Number: 703-642-5435 Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number 50-3375			
State: VA Zip: 22312 Phone Number: 703-642-5435	Authorized 14see: 81ames Gallaces 52-469375 139618			
State: VA Zip: 22312 Phone Number: 703-642-5435 Docket Number: 9shafferesq@comcast.net 9. Signature: /Gary L. Shaffer/	Authorized/14sestellamosi G26666693259375 139616 81 FC-6021 49,88 Bh 15 December 2013			
Stato: VA Zip: 22312 Phone Number: 703-642-5435 Docket Number: 9shafferesq@comcast.net 9. Signature: /Gary L. Shaffer/ Signature	Authorized/19:serialarms: Garages 22:49:375 139616 81 FC-0921 49.68 34 15 December 2013 Date			
State: VA Zip: 22312 Phone Number: 703-642-5435 Docket Number: 9shafferesq@comcast.net 9. Signature: /Gary L. Shaffer/	Authorized/14sestellamosi G26666693259375 139616 81 FC-6021 49,88 Bh 15 December 2013			

PATENT

REEL: 032424 FRAME: 0053

Application No.: 13/961,251 Attorney Docket No. 93915-469333

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, James L. Henry (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), whose post office address is set forth below, have invented certain invention(s) entitled:

FORMULATIONS, PROCEDURES, METHODS AND COMBINATIONS THEREOF FOR REDUCING OR PREVENTING THE DEVELOPMENT, OR THE RISK OF DEVELOPMENT, OF NEUROPATHOLOGY AS A RESULT OF TRAUMA

for which a Utility Patent Application for a United States Patent was filed on 7 August 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and has been assigned U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 13/961,251;

WHEREAS, Sapna Life Sciences Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, and having its principal place of business at 132 North Shore Boulevard East, Burlington Ontario L7T 1W4, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, I, the ASSIGNOR do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE for receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

I FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and I will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Page 1 of 2

FROM:

FAX NO. :

Application No.: 13/961,251 Attorney Docket No. 93915-469333

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT CONTINUED

Inventor Full Name	Family Name	First Given Name	Second Given Name
of Inventor	HENRY	James	Lorne
Residence	City	Province and Country	Country of Citizenship
& Citizenship	Burlington	Ontario, CANADA	CANADA
***************************************	Postal Address	City	Province/Country/Postal Code
Post Office Address	132 North Shore Boulevard East	Burlington	Ontario, Canada L7T 1W4
Signature of	Inventor: Jawes K- A	Cary.	/3./2./3.

PATENT REEL: 032424 FRAME: 0055

RECORDED: 12/19/2013